

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RALSTON DAVIS, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. ) CASE NO. SC10-135  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida  
(Broward County)

CAREY HAUGHWOUT  
Public Defender  
15<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit of Florida  
421 Third Street/6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 355-7600

Paul E. Petillo  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 508438  
[ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us](mailto:ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us)  
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. <i>Jurisdictional Statement</i> .....	1
B. <i>State’s Case</i> .....	1
1. <i>Davis jumps on top of his car and fires shots into the air at the intersection of NW 31<sup>st</sup> Avenue and Sunrise Boulevard near the Exxon station where Ravindra Basdeo and Carlos Jones are later killed.</i> .....	2
2. <i>Myosha Proby is killed in her apartment at 4331 NW 18<sup>th</sup> Street, Lauderhill.</i> .....	2
3. <i>Ravindra Basdeo and Carlos Jones are killed at the Exxon Gas Station at NW 31<sup>st</sup> and Sunrise.</i> .....	5
4. <i>Davis is arrested at Sunrise and the Turnpike.</i> .....	7
5. <i>Davis’s behavior when arrested.</i> .....	8
6. <i>Davis and his parents are secretly videotaped at the Broward Sheriff’s Office.</i> .....	9
C. <i>Defense Case</i> .....	20
D. <i>State’s Rebuttal</i> .....	27
E. <i>Penalty Phase</i> .....	27
F. <i>Spencer Hearing</i> .....	33
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	34
ARGUMENT .....	36

POINT I REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE JURY VIEWED A DVD ON WHICH DAVIS INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT ..36

- A. *Factual Background* .....36
- B. *Is this evidence fairly susceptible of being interpreted as referring to Davis’s invocation of his right to remain silent?* .....39
- C. *The state will be unable to prove the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.* .....42

POINT II THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE VIDEOTAPE OF DAVIS AND HIS PARENTS.....44

POINT III THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO USE A STATE-PREPARED TRANSCRIPT OF THE DVD BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL DISPUTED THE TRANSCRIPT’S ACCURACY, AND THE TRANSCRIPT BECAME A FOCAL POINT OF THE JURY .....51

- A. *Factual Background.* .....51
- B. *Standard of Review* .....56
- C. *Argument*.....57
  - 1. *Accuracy of the Transcript*.....57
  - 2. *Focal Point*.....62

POINT IV THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND IN FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATING AND PREMEDITATED MANNER. ....64

- A. *Factual Background* .....65
- B. *Standard of Review* .....66
- C. *Argument*.....67
  - 1. *Cool and Calm Reflection* .....68
  - 2. *Careful Plan or Prearranged Design* .....72

3. <i>Heightened Premeditation</i> .....	73
D. <i>The error is not harmless.</i> .....	74
POINT V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND IN FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL .....	75
A. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	75
B. <i>Standard of Review</i> .....	76
C. <i>Argument</i> .....	77
POINT VI THE DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS WAS NOT THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED OF MURDERS .....	82
A. <i>This Court has established proportionality review as a safeguard to ensure that the death penalty is imposed only for the most aggravated and least mitigated of murders.</i> .....	82
B. <i>A qualitative review of the underlying basis of the aggravating and mitigating circumstances shows this is not among the most aggravated and least mitigated of murders.</i> .....	83
POINT VII THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING HARRELL TO TESTIFY OVER HEARSAY OBJECTION THAT PROBY SAID, “HE’S GOING TO COME KILL ME.” .....	90
POINT VIII THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING DR. BUTTS TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE CAUSE OF DAVIS’S BEHAVIOR WHEN DOROTHY FERRARO SAW HIM AT THE JAIL .....	92
POINT IX THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ENGAGE IN ARGUMENTATIVE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DAVIS AT PENALTY PHASE.....	94
POINT X THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS’S REQUESTED SPECIAL VERDICT FORM AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR AGGRAVATORS .....	96
CONCLUSION .....	99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....99  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Allen v. State*, 636 So.2d 494  
(Fla. 1994) ..... 47, 50

*Allred v. State*, 55 So.3d 1267  
(Fla.2010) .....80

*Almeida v. State*, 748 So.2d 922  
(Fla.1999) ..... 73, 74, 82, 85, 87

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466  
(2000).....98

*Bell v. State*, 699 So.2d 674  
(Fla.1997) .....73

*Besaraba v. State*, 656 So. 2d 441  
(Fla.1995) .....72

*Blakely v. Washington*, 542 U.S. 296  
(2004).....97

*Burns v. State*, 609 So.2d 600  
(Fla.1992) .....43

*Cannady v. State*, 620 So. 2d 165  
(Fla.1993) .....70

*Cheshire v. State*, 568 So.2d 908  
(Fla.1990) .....77

*Connor v. State*, 803 So.2d 598  
(Fla.2001). .....45

*Cox v. State*, 26 So.3d 666  
(Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....46

*David v. State*, 369 So.2d 943  
(Fla.1979) .....39

<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So.2d 233 (Fla.2000) .....	86
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 351 (Fla.2008) .....	91
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So.2d 960 (Fla.2003) .....	78, 81
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So.2d 165 (Fla.1991) .....	67
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	39, 41
<i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 425 (Fla.1990) .....	87
<i>Fassi v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 977 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991).....	94
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla.1988) .....	85
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988) .....	37, 40, 42
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla.1992) .....	68
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 450 So.2d 585 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	96
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 700 So.2d 1217 (Fla.1997) .....	43, 50
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1081 (Fla.2008) .....	87
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 108 (Fla.2007) .....	77

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) .....	62
<i>In re Agosto</i> , 553 F.Supp. 1298 (D.Nev.1983) .....	49
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla.1994) .....	73
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	97
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	90
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla.1993) .....	84
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 391 (Fla.1998) .....	74
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1074 (Fla.2000) .....	57, 58, 61, 62, 63
<i>Maulden v. State</i> , 617 So.2d 298 (Fla.1993) .....	69
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	77
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla.2007) .....	91, 93, 96
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla.2010) .....	80
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla.1991) .....	87
<i>Meixelsperger v. State</i> , 423 So.2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	43



<i>Miller v. State</i> , 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979) .....	89
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla.1990) .....	87
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 187 (Fla.2007) .....	82, 89
<i>People v. A.W.</i> , 982 P.2d 842 (Colo.1999).....	49
<i>Petion v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 726 (Fla.2010) .....	61
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla.1990) .....	67, 81
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla.1992) .....	68, 69, 78
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 304 (Fla.2002) .....	79, 81
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	35, 96, 98
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla.1997) .....	83
<i>Roe v. State</i> , 96 Fla. 723, 119 So. 118 (Fla.1928) .....	96
<i>Ruth v. State</i> , 610 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	94
<i>Sager v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 619 (Fla.1997) .....	87
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla.1991) .....	72, 73, 77, 79, 81

<i>Sayih v. Perlmutter</i> , 561 So.2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	43
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976). ....	63
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S138 (Fla. April 7, 2011).....	98
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	78
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla.1994) .....	69
<i>State v. Burwick</i> , 442 So.2d 944 (Fla.1983) .....	36, 39
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 479 So.2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	44, 45, 46, 49
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986). ....	40, 42, 50, 94
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973) .....	77, 82
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So.2d 761 (Fla.1998) .....	39, 41
<i>State v. Kinchen</i> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla.1985) .....	41
<i>State v. Munn</i> , 56 S.W.3d 486 (Tenn. 2001) .....	47, 48
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) .....	97
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 491 So.2d 1143 (Fla.1986) .....	41

<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla.1996) .....	82
<i>Tripoli v. State</i> , 50 So.3d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	50
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 508 F.2d 101 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	57
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 483 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	63
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 1086 (Fla.2010) .....	42
<i>Voorhees v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 602 (Fla.1997) .....	87
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	39, 41
<i>West v. State</i> , 553 So.2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	40, 41
<i>White v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla.1993) .....	71, 87
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 187 (Fla.2010). .....	68, 80
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla.2007) .....	57, 67
<i>Yisrael v. State</i> , 993 So.2d 952 (Fla.2008) .....	92
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	81
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 810.015, Fla. Stat. (2001).....	86
§ 90.612(1)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	96

§ 90.803(1), Fla. Stat.....	91
§ 921.141(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	98
§ 934.03, Fla. Stat. ....	46
<b>Chapter Laws</b>	
Ch. 2001-58, Laws of Fla. ....	86
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
Eighth Amendment .....	43, 74, 81, 97, 98
Fifth Amendment .....	41, 50
Fourteenth Amendment .....	39, 41, 74, 81
Fourth Amendment .....	46, 50
Sixth Amendment .....	50, 98
<b>Florida Constitution</b>	
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const. ....	46, 50
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const. ....	74, 81, 98
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const. ....	46
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	39, 41, 50, 74, 81, 98
<b>Law Review Articles</b>	
Bruce J. Winick, <i>The Supreme Court’s Evolving Death Penalty Jurisprudence: Severe Mental Illness as the Next Frontier</i> , 50 B.C. L.Rev. 785 (2009) .....	87
Raoul G. Cantero & Robert M. Kline, <i>Death is Different: The Need for Jury Unanimity in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 22 St. Thomas L. Rev. 4 (2009). ....	97
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Dictionary of Jamaican English</i> (F.G. Cassidy & R.B. Le Page eds., 2d ed. 2002) .....	60
